Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday, 16th May, 2023

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held at:

Council Chamber - Civic Offices
on Tuesday, 16th May, 2023

at10.15 am
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer: Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Membership to be drawn from:

Councillors | Hadley, J Jennings, P Keska, A Lion, T Matthews, L Mead, R Morgan,
Caroline Pond, D Sunger and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council’s internet site — at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.

Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training
purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Participants are reminded of the need to
activate their microphones before speaking.



2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another
use by such third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your
image will become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to
avoid this you should move to the upper public gallery.”

. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To be announced at the meeting.
. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 10)

To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-
Committee.

. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE PALACE
BANQUETING SUITE (Pages 11 - 102)

To consider the attached application for a new premises licence for The Palace
Banqueting Suite, Town Mead, Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9
1JH.



Agenda Item 4

Regulatory Committees
(a) Licensing Committee
Terms of Reference

(1) The full Committee shall comprise 15 Councillors appointed by the Council at its annual
meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Appendix 1, and the legislation listed in Appendices 2 and 3,

a sub-committee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn from the members
of the full Committee shall be formed. Any such sub-committee shall include, by rota, one of
the six Licensing Sub-Committee Chairmen appointed at each Annual Council meeting.

(3) The Quorum for the Committee is set out in the Rules set out in Part 4 of this Constitution
save that no business shall be transacted unless either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of
the Committee is present.

(4) The Committee and sub-committees shall have full authority to hear and determine
licensing applications.

(5) The Committee and sub-committees shall be further empowered to determine appeals
made against the decisions of the Service Director (Commercial and Regulatory Services)
taken under delegated authority on licensing applications. (See Council delegation schedule
for more details).

(6) The Committee shall at all times carry out its duties solely within the policy from time to
time determined by the Council and shall conduct its proceedings in accordance with the
requirements set out in Appen
[...]
st

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to
the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a
member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making
process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those named as
responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or scope
of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should be
factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest.

In the case of any hearing pursuant to the summary review procedure under the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, the membership of any Subcommittee adjudicating
on such a review shall comprise any three members drawn from the Licensing
Committee subject to the proviso that no member should serve more than one hearing.

November 2021

Page 7



4.1

5.1

6.1

Attendance of the Public

The Council’s Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission
or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee.

Natural Justice

There are two elements to natural justice:

(a)

Fairness

All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matters associated with the
Licensing Act 2003, those named as responsible authorities and interested
parties in the Act, will be allowed a hearing before a decision is made.

Only objectors who can show clearly that they are affected by a decision shall be
afforded the right to be heard or, in the case of hearings under the Licensing Act
2003, only those named in the Act as responsible authorities or interested
parties.

All information shall be made available, where possible in advance, to the
applicant and the Commiittee.

All members of the Committee shall be present throughout the hearing of a
particular application. Where a member arrives late or leaves during a hearing of
a particular application, that member shall play no part in the decision-making
process. Where an application is adjourned it shall be continued by the same
members only, and no others.

The Committee shall have discretion in respect of ‘late’ objections. Such
objections shall be clearly marked on the agenda as such and the Committee
shall decide on their acceptability. The applicant shall be advised of any late
objections. In the case of representations made in relation to the Licensing Act
2003 applications, these shall only be accepted in accordance with the relevant
statutory provisions.

Prevention of Bias

The rules on the declarations of interest shall be firmly applied.

If the Committee moves into private session to consider its decision, it shall be
accompanied only by its advising officers, none of whom shall have taken a

substantive part in the hearing, and shall play no substantive part in the decision-
making process.

General Procedures for Hearings

The following procedural requirements shall be followed at all times:

(a)
(b)

There shall be no recommendation from officers on the agenda;

The Committee shall be supplied with copies of all relevant documentation and
the process and order of procedure shall be as follows:

November 2021

Page 8



(i)  The Chairman will open the meeting and introduce persons as appropriate
asking applicants and representatives to identify themselves.

(i)  The Chairman will 
[...]
or a licence the licensing authority must have regard to
steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
e the prevention of crime and disorder;
e public safety;
¢ the prevention of public nuisance; and
o the protection of children from harm.

It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if this
application is granted.

Consultation
The consultation period ran from the 4t April 2023 to the 15t May 2023.

All Responsible Authorities received a copy of the application and are aware of the amended
hours.

The application was advertised at the premises and in the local newspaper. All residents and
businesses within 150 metre radius were also informed by letter.

The authority has received: 29 representations from local residents. The representations
relate to all of the licensing objectives and are attached to this report.

During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with Essex Police and the
councils Community Resilience Team, the agreed conditions can be found attached to the
report.

Essex County Fire & Rescue Service audited the application and based on the information
submitted, do not anticipate any additional risk to the public. This is attached also.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to guidance
issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application.

Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licen
[...]
S > E||

To Licensing Wed 26/04

@ You replied to this message on 27/04/2023 14:53.

To Whom It May Concern:

| live at .Audley Gardens, Waltham Abbey EN9 1RT, which backs directly onto
Town Mead Park, and specifically the building which has been leased to the Palace
Banqueting Suite.

| object to the Planning Application on the following grounds:

1. That the opening hours up to 1.00am seven days a week will impact on residents,
in that there will be a lot of noise from up to 400 guests who choose to drink/smoke
outside the building, especially during warmer weather.

2. Residents may have their windows open on hot nights, and those backing directly
onto the Park will be most affected by the noise.

3. The noise created once the venue closes and up to 400 people are driving away
from the carpark (which backs directly onto Audley Gardens).

4, The noise created by cabs arriving to pick up guests, or those guests leaving on
foot, who may decide to leave the park via the Orchard Gardens exit, creating more
noise and disturbance, especially if they are drunk. If events are held 7 nights a
week, there is great potential for increased vandalism and anti-social/criminal
activity.

Pa?’gse 49



PaggGSO



6
Re: The Palace, Brooker Road, EN9 1JH

& ves
Sarah Sheffield S G > | $

To @ Hannah V. Gould Mon 24/04

sping Fr image001.png
istrict C 12 KB

| wish to object to the application from Hasan Kartel for a Premises Licence for
the provision of live and recorded music, provision of performance and dance and
the supply of alcohol.

My objection is based on my concern that this new licence will increase the
possibility of public nuisance and increase the level of crime and disorder for both
the residential and commercial neighbours.

Commercial residents in this area already suffer from antisocial behaviour as well
as damage and defacement of their buildings and vehicles during the evenings
and weekends.

Sarah Sheffield

-Brooker Road

Waltham Abbey
EN9 1JH

Page 51



7

R
[...]
out of correspondence.

| would like to know the next steps as and for all resident's to be informed.
Please respond asap as | am mindful your letter was sent out of the 3rd April.
Kind regards,

All residents of -Vlead Court

Page 54



Pa491e 55



9
RE: The Palace Banqueting Suite, EN9 1JH - Objection

< % LE N J
it vy I, | © © ||
To @ Hannah V. Gould Mon 24/04

@ You replied to this message on 24/04/2023 15:52.

Dear Licensing

| am a resident of liMead Court, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1RG and understand that Mr
Hasan Kartal has applied for a license for The Palace Banqueting Suite in Town Mead
which would include music until 00:30 Sunday to Friday extended to 04:00 on
Saturdays as well as the supply of alcohol to the same times.

Please accept this email as a formal objection to this license.

Our property is located around 200 yards from the property, when Town Mead was
run by the council if they hired the venue out privately the sound would travel
across open fields, if there was karaoke you could sing along to the songs, it was
very disruptive for our children but this generally ended at 23.00 and whilst it was
frustrating it was acceptable as it didn’t happen often. On those occasions you
would have people leaving the venue on foot via one of the 2 footpaths, one which
leads out to Orchard Gardens and the other leading out to Brooker Road, the exit to
Orchard Gardens was the one that affected us, being 75 yards from our garden.
Invariably there were arguments, smashed bottles and generally just not a nice thing
to listen to at night.

Pagé256



Page 57



therefore not out of the question to assume that all the potential issues | feel this
will cause is the very reason why the company are looking for a new venue. Please
do not allow these issues to come to our area.

There must be far better uses of this facility for the community, however, if this
must be an entertainment venue | implore with you, please do not issue this license
for drinking and music past 23:0
[...]
April. It is now 14™ April. Closing date for objections:

28" April. Fourteen days left (including weekends, | assume?).

The applicant wants to be enabled to supply alcohol from 11am to 12.30pm Sunday to Friday and 11am
Saturday to 04.30am on Sunday. Basically, the building will be open almost 24/7. The applicant wants to be
enabled to use the building for live and recorded music and dance performance. All the windows around the
building have been bricked up meaning no natural light or air. Visitors will be claustrophobic so all the doors
will have to be left open, allowing the noise from within plus noise from the revellers reaching across the
immediate housing complexes. NOISE POLLUTION!

NO NO NO! WHAT ARE YOU THINKING? WHY ARE YOU DOING THIS? Town Mead is for families to enjoy leisure
pursuits. That was the whole idea of the lottery funding. The whole idea of applying for lottery funding but
you have allowed the area to deteriorate for a long time now. However, this current situation if definitely
NOT the answer. If EFDC agrees to this all the low-life in Waltham Abbey will come out of the woodwork.
Families will stop coming to Town Mead with their children. They will be afraid of what their children might
find whilst running around. The car park adjacent to this building will be taken over by Mr Kartal (inevitable),
thus making it difficult for parents to drive their children to Town Mead as there is only one other small car
park. Clirs Kane; you live in Waltham Abbey so you are well aware of the current parking problems! This
building is scheduled to open May/June but | see no signs of a multi-storey car park being built in Town Mead
so how will the town cope with an endless stream of revellers? You cannot seriously believe everyone will use
expensive taxis and abide by the drinking laws if driving. How will the situation be policed?

You and all the other councillors are the only ones to want this building to be used in this way. You could have
had decent or
[...]
al residents. And the loss of a community asset. The lack of sufficient parking
and the detrimental effect on other park activities and the environment.

Yours sincerely
Ann Dodge
I udley Gardens EN9 1RT

26

< LN ]
san ancierson [ ¥ © 7

To Licensing 13/04/2023

@ You replied to this message on 18/04/2023 15:05.

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the

content is safe.

The proposed use of the social club on town mead is totally unacceptable when it
was run before closing at midnight music would stop but people and cars carried on
leaving till 1 am. Also noisy people used walk way to brooker road past Audley
gardens. This building is far too near residential area and effects too many houses
being the nearest house we strongly oppose this application.

Sent from my  Alan and Kristine Anderson -Audley Gardens

Pasgge 83



27

The Palace Banqueting Suite, Waltham Abbey
Lauren cirk [N O © 7 F

To Licensing 13/04/2023

@ You replied to this message on 18/04/2023 15:04.

Dear Licensing,

It has come to my attention that an application has been made by a Mr Hasan Kartal for a
provision of live and recorded music, provision of performances of dance and supply of
alcohol between the hours of 11am-12:30am Sunday-Friday and 11am-4am Saturday. | have
found this out via a resident from a neighbouring road who shared this information. As |
understand it, only one house locally has received any information about this planned
proposal, and | have witnessed the alterations already underway on the building, bricking up
windows and doors, effectively turning it into a nightclub venue, yet no change of use seems
to have been published. At no point has this information been openly shared with me by the
council or proposer which | find upsetting, as this will directly affect our situation as our
property I/Iead Court) backs directly on to the Town Mead, with access t
[...]
oker Road, Waltham Abbey, Essex, EN9 1JH.

e Pictures referenced in resident objection #10 from Mr and Mrs N Andrews

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



18:23 w FTE)

AA & Q the palace banquet suite U

Zerda Kartal
.3 eWtos

a month ago

Amazing location, Brand new banqueting suite ! Has
multiple car parks for the guests on their arrival, it
also has a private parking space for the bride and
groom located in the heart of Waltham abbey, the hall
itself is quite spacious. This brand new hall is
suitable for all types of events e.g. weddings,
birthdays, concerts and much more, including
catering services as well

hs <

Page 101



Page 102



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	2.	Declarations of Interest
	3.	Participation in the Hearing
	4.	Attendance of the Public
	6.	General Procedures for Hearings

	5 Application for a new premises licence - The Palace Banqueting Suite
	Supporting documents for Palace Banq Suite_Redacted.pdf
	Additional doc Palace Banq Suite.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 16 May 2023, 10.40 am - 12.50 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), P Keska and D Stocker 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors T Matthews 

Apologies: 
 

None. 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

David King (Licensing Manager), Graeme Oakley (Principal Litigation 
Lawyer), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & Electoral 
Services), Nicki Glasscock (Environment and Neighbourhoods Officer), 
Christopher Smith (Environmental Enforcement Officer), Lynne Ridley 
(Corporate and Data Protection Officer) and Steven Mitchell (PR 
Website Editor) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

79 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting would be 
recorded and would be capable of repeated viewing on the internet, which could infringe their 
human and data protection rights. 
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)        Pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of Conduct, Cllr T Matthews declared a 
personal interest in item 5 of the agenda – Application for a new Premises Licence at The 
Palace Banqueting Suite, Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey – by virtue of being a Waltham 
Abbey Town Councillor when the lease was awarded to the applicant. The Councillor had 
determined that as he had taken no part in the negotiations with the applicant for the lease, his 
interest was non-pecuniary, and he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application. 
 

81 PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business and the Terms of 
Reference. 
 

82 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE PALACE BANQUETING SUITE  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Cllrs R Morgan (Chairman), P 
Keska and D Stocker. In attendance for the application were Mr R Sutherland (Authorised 
Agent), Mr H Kartal (Applicant & Director) and Ms Z Kartal (Director). In attendance 
representing the responsible authorities were Mr R McManus and Ms K Dott (Essex Police), 
and Ms N Glasscock (Environmental Enforcement). The following residents were also in 
attendance: Mr C Withers; Ms J Brown (nominated to speak on behalf of Ms A Dodge); and 
Ms W Wright. 
  
The Sub-Committee received a report on the application for a new Premises Licence at The 
Banqueting Suite in Town Mead, Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey. The Licensing Team 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings


Licensing Sub Committee  Tuesday 16 May 2023 
 
 
Manager reported that the licensing hours requested by the premises had been reduced since 
the application had been made, and that conditions had been agreed with both Essex Police 
and the Council’s Community Resilience Team. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted all of the submissions and representations, both written and oral, 
made in relation to this application. The Sub-Committee was informed that the venue would 
only be used for pre-booked events, customers attending the events would not be permitted to 
take any food or drink outside the premises, and there was no intention to have any firework 
displays as part of the events at the venue. The Sub-Committee was advised by the Principal 
Litigation Lawyer that any potential parking issues at the premises were not part of the 
Licensing process. 
  
The Sub-Committee retired to consider the case accompanied by the Team Manager for 
Democratic & Electoral Services and the Principal Litigation Lawyer. No issues of law or policy 
arose during the Sub-Committee’s deliberations, and therefore the Officers were not required 
to offer advice. The Sub-Committee returned to inform the participants of its decision. All 
participants were reminded of their right of appeal to a Magistrates Court within 21 days of this 
decision, and the review mechanism under the Licensing Act 2003 should any future issues 
occur at the premises in connection with the four licensing objectives. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the Premises Licence for the Palace Banqueting Suite at Town Mead, 
Brooker Road in Waltham Abbey be granted  for the Opening Hours and Supply of 
Alcohol between 11.00am and 12.30am Monday to Sunday, the provision of Live and 
Recorded Music and the Provision of Performance of Dance between 11.00pm and 
12.30pm Monday to Sunday, and subject to the following conditions which were 
considered reasonable and proportionate and in the public interest for the promotion of 
the four licensing objectives: 
  

(a)        the conditions set out within the Operating Schedule on pages 20 – 32 
of the agenda; and 
  
(b)        those conditions agreed with Essex Police and the Epping Forest 
District Council Community Resilience Team in so far as they add to or 
supersede the applicant’s conditions. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


